Receivables from non-exchange transactions
Decrease in recoverable Unauthorised, Irregular, Fruitless & Wasteful expenditure 21,756 -
Increase in accumulated surplus (21,756) -

- -

Error 4:
During the preparation of accounts, a cut-off error was identified which affected prior affecting items of payables and receivables
from exchange transactions. The effect of the error has been corrected as follows:

65

FEZILE DABI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
(Municipal Demarcation Number: DC20)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Figures in R 30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Restated

Prior-period errors continued...

Trade & other payables from exchange transactions
Increase in other payables and accruals - 601,320
Decrease in accumulated surplus - (601,320)

- -

66

FEZILE DABI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
(Municipal Demarcation Number: DC20)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Figures in R 30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Restated

Prior-period errors continued...

2019

Statement of Financial Position:

Details
As previously
reported at 30
June 2019

Adjustments As restated at 30
June 2020 Ref.

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 203,322,600 (68,537,958) 134,784,642 1
Intangible assets 3,145,048 (1,226,732) 1,918,316 2

206,467,648 (69,764,690) 136,702,958
Current assets
Inventories 38,197 - 38,197
Trade and other receivables from exchange
transactions

464,133 - 464,133

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 584,538 5,273,618 5,858,156 3
Cash and cash equivalents 92,138,455 839,890 92,978,345 4
VAT receivable - 8,595,945 8,595,945 5

93,225,323 14,709,453 107,934,776
Total assets 299,692,971 (55,055,237) 244,637,734

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables from exchange
transactions 15,979,422 (947,164) 15,032,258 6
Payables from non-exchange
transactions 5,518,709 (455,111) 5,063,598 7
Retirement benefit obligations - 1,264,000 1,264,000

21,498,131 (138,275) 21,359,856
Total liabilities 47,235,131 (1,432,275) 45,802,856
Net assets 252,457,840 (53,622,962) 198,834,878

Statement of Net Assets

Reserves
Accumulated Surplus 247,885,194 (53,666,660) 194,218,534
Revaluation reserve 4,572,646 - 4,572,646
Total net assets 252,457,840 (53,666,660) 198,791,180

67

FEZILE DABI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
(Municipal Demarcation Number: DC20)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Figures in R 30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Restated

Prior-period errors continued...

Statement of Financial Performance

Revenue
Other income 981,588 (149,427) 832,161 8
Interest received 7,902,345 361,933 8,264,278 9
Actuarial gains 178,000 - 178,000
Grants and subsidies 155,781,782 (218,155) 155,563,627 10
Donations received 44,645,948 (44,645,948) - 11

209,489,663 (44,651,597) 164,838,066

Expenditure
Employee related cost 97,046,926 (1,244,884) 95,802,042 12
Remuneration of councillors 7,630,827 0 7,630,827
Repairs & maintenance 1,814,804 115,809 1,930,613 13
Other expenses 34,660,879 (2,273,121) 32,387,758 14
Grants & subsidies paid 2,188,000 5,281,081 7,469,081 15
Depreciation and amortisation 5,665,248 2,450,709 8,115,957 16
Finance costs 2,960,083 (397,712) 2,562,371 17
Bursaries 1,365,626 (1,365,626) - 18
Insurance 446,883 (446,883) - 19
Rentals 434,248 (434,248) - 20
Contracted services - 4,583,231 4,583,231 21
Donations 24,671,804 (24,671,804) - 22

178,885,328 (18,403,448) 160,481,880
Casting error on total revenue less total expenditure 5,053,545 (5,053,545) - 23
Surplus for the year 35,657,880 (31,301,694) 4,356,186

Statement of cash flows

Cash flow from operating activities

Cash Receipts
Cash receipts 164,534,724 (164,534,724) -
Cash receipts from government grants - 150,711,000 150,711,000
Other cash receipts - 901,822 901,822

Cash paid to suppliers and employees
Cash paid to suppliers and employees (148,752,085) 148,752,085 -
Payments to suppliers for goods and services - (54,883,221) (54,883,221)
Payments to and on behalf of employees - (102,101,772) (102,101,772)
Other payments - (379,326) (379,326)
Net cash flows from / (used) in operations - (5,751,498) (5,751,498)
Finance charges (2,960,083) 2,786,616 (173,467)
Interest received - 8,104,546 8,104,546
VAT refunds received - 4,672,572 4,672,572
VAT liability paid - (1,450,699) (1,450,699)
Net cash flows from operating activities 12,822,556 (7,421,102) 5,401,454 24

Cash flow used in investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,817,768) 20,386 (1,797,382)
Purchase of intangible assets (68,300) 40,980 (27,320)
Net cash flow used in investing activities (1,886,068) 61,366 (1,824,702) 25

68

FEZILE DABI DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
(Municipal Demarcation Number: DC20)
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2020

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Figures in R 30 June 2020 30 June 2019

Restated

Prior-period errors continued...

Cash flow used in financing activities
Movement in changes in net current assets (8,548,357) 8,548,357 -
Net cash flow used in financing activities (8,548,357) 8,548,357 - 26

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 2,388,131 1,188,621 3,576,752

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
year 89,750,324 (348,730) 89,401,594 27
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 92,138,455 839,891 92,978,346

Error 1:
During the preparation of account in the prior period, reconcilaition errors occured affecting property, plant and equipment.
Comparative figures have been restated.

Statement of Financial Position
Decrease in property, plant and equipment - (53,058,281)
Increase in accumulated depreciation - (15,479,677)
Decrease in accumulated surplus - 68,537,958

- -

Intangible assets were errorneously disclosed at cost instead of carrying amount.

Statement of Financial Position
Decrease in intangible assets - (1,226,732)
Increase in accumulated surplus 1,226,732

- -

Error 3
A calculation error occured which affected the total amount of receivables from non-exchanges transactions. Comparative figures